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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47775 ¢ Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 » 360-407-6300
Call 711 for Washington Relay Service = Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

February 13, 2019

Adam Brandenburg

Regional Construction Manager
McDonald’s USA, LLC

2999 Oak Road, Suite 900
Walnut Creek, CA 94957

Re:  Notice of Periodic Review Conducted at the following Hazardous Waste Site:

e Site Name: McDonalds Restaurant
e Site Address: 715 Plum Street SE, Olympia, Thurston County, WA 98501

e Facility/Site Number ID Number: 99194219
e Cleanup Site ID Number: 4082

Dear Adam Brandenburg:

Under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), chapter 70.105D Revised Code of Washington
(RCW), which governs the cleanup of hazardous waste sites in Washington State, the
Department of Ecology (Ecology) must conduct a periodic review of all sites with institutional
controls and Environmental Covenants every five years. This letter serves to inform you that a
second periodic review has been conducted at the McDonald Restaurant Site.

The periodic review process includes the following steps:

e Confirmation that the Environmental Covenant is still active and recorded with the Title
to the property.

e A review of any monitoring data collected since the cleanup was completed or since the
last review was conducted.

e A Site visit to confirm the institutional controls and conditions of the Environmental
Covenant are being followed.

e A 30-day public comment period on the draft periodic review report.



Adam Brandenburg
February 13, 2019
Page 2

Based on the information collected during this periodic review, the McDonald Restaurant Site
appears to meet the requirements of chapter 173-340 Washington Administrative Code (WAC),
and the selected remedy continues to be protective of human health and the environment. The
30-day public comment period on the draft periodic review report was ended on

February 3, 2019. We received no public comments on the draft report. Enclosed is a copy of
the final periodic review report for your information.

A periodic review will continue to be required every five years as long as institutional controls
and/or an environmental covenant are required to protect human health and the environment.
The next periodic review will be due in February 2024.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information
regarding the cleanup of hazardous waste sites, please call me at (360) 407-6335. Thank you for
your cooperation.

Singerely,

Panjini Balaraju, P.
outhwest Regional Office
Toxics Cleanup Program

Enclosure: Final Periodic Review
By certified mail: 9489 0090 0027 6066 6646 71

cc: Ecology Site File
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document is a review by the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) of post-
cleanup conditions and monitoring data to ensure that human health and the environment are
being protected at the McDonald Restaurant Site (Site). Cleanup at this Site was implemented
under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) regulations, Chapter 173-340 Washington
Administrative Code (WAC).

Cleanup activities at this Site were completed under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP).
The cleanup actions resulted in concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remaining at the Site
in soil that exceeds MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The MTCA Method A cleanup levels for
soil are established under WAC 173-340-740(2). The MTCA Method A cleanup levels for
groundwater are established under WAC 173-340-720(3). WAC 173-340-420 (2) requires that
Ecology conduct a periodic review of a Site every five years under the following conditions:

(a) Whenever the department conducts a cleanup action.

(b) Whenever the department approves a cleanup action under an order, agreed order or
consent decree. '

(c) Or, as resources permit, whenever the department issues a No Further Action (NFA)
opinion.

(d) And one of the following conditions exists:

1. Institutional controls or financial assurance are required as part of the cleanup.

2. Where the cleanup level is based on a practical quantitation limit.

3. Where, in the department’s judgment, modifications to the default equations or
assumptions using Site-specific information would significantly increase the
concentration of hazardous substances remaining at the Site after cleanup or the
uncertainty in the ecological evaluation or the reliability of the cleanup action is such
that additional review is necessary to assure long-term protection of human health and
the environment.

When evaluating whether human health and the environment are being protected, the factors the
department shall consider include [WAC 173-340-420(4)]:

(a) The effectiveness of ongoing or completed cleanup actions, including the effectiveness of
engineered controls and institutional controls in limiting exposure to hazardous substances
remaining at the Site. . ‘

(b) New scientific information for individual hazardous substances of mixtures present at the
Site.

(c) New applicable state and federal laws for hazardous substances présent at the Site.

(d) Current and projected Site use.

(e) Availability and practicability of higher preference technologies.

(f) The availability of improved analytical techniques to evaluate compliance with cleanup

levels.

The department shall publish a notice of all peﬁodic reviews in the Site Register and provide an
opportunity for public comment.

Washington Department of Ecology
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2.0 SUMMARY OF CONDITIONS

2.1  Site History

The McDonald Restaurant Property is located at 715 Plum Street, Olympia, Washington, in
Thurston County. The Site is surrounded by commercial properties. A Vicinity Map and a Site
Plan are available as Appendix 6.1 and Appendix 6.2, respectively. Following remedial
activities, a Restrictive Covenant was recorded for the property on August 25, 1999. The Site
received a NFA determination on December 13, 1999.

Previously the property is known to have been used as a bulk heating oil storage facility with
four above ground storage tanks (ASTs). The title search indicated that the property was owned
by several businesses since 1968. In December 1990, the McDonald Corporation purchased the
property from West Star. The four ASTs were removed sometime between 1984 and October
1989, however, the exact date is unknown. The Site currently consists of a McDonald
Restaurant and a parking lot. During the early stages of construction of a McDonald’s restaurant
in 1989, total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) contamination was discovered in soils and
groundwater at the Site. The exact source of TPH contamination was not known; however, it
was assumed that the releases from the ASTs and/or associated piping system may have been the
source of TPH impacting the Site soils and groundwater. Approximate locations of ASTs are
shown on Figure 1 in Appendix 6.4.

2.2 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Based on the materials encountered during the soil borings, the Site consisted of fine to medium
sand to a depth of approximately 4 feet below ground surface (bgs) underlain by peat to a depth
of about 9 feet bgs. From 9 to 15 feet, the maximum depth explored, fine to medium sand was
encountered. A similar sequence was found in the northern portion of the Site, except a clay
layer was encountered between the sand and peat at a depth of approximately 4 to 5 feet bgs.
The groundwater was encountered at depths of 7.5 feet to 8.5 feet bgs. The groundwater flow
direction below the Site was found to be in southeasterly direction towards Plum Street (Figure
8, Appendix 6.10).

2.3  Cleanup Levels

WAC 173-340-704 states that MTCA Method A may be used to establish cleanup levels at sites
that have few hazardous substances, are undergoing a routine cleanup action, and where
numerical standards are available for all indicator hazardous substances in the media for which
the Method A cleanup level is being used.

MTCA Method A cleanup levels for unrestricted land use were determined to be appropriate for
this Site. The cleanup actions conducted at the Site were determined to be ‘routine’, few
hazardous substances were found at the Site, and numerical standards were available in the
MTCA Method A Tables for each hazardous substance. The table below presents the old and
current MTCA Method A cleanup levels.

Washington Department of Ecology
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Table-1: MTCA Method A Soil and Groundwater Cleanup Levels
1991 Soil Current Soil 1991 Current
Chemical Cleanup Cleanup Groundwater Groundwater
Level (mg/kg) | Level (mg/kg) | Cleanup Level Cleanup Level
(ng/L) (pg/L)
TPH NA NA 1000 NA
TPH-Gas 100 100 NA 800/1,000
TPH-Diesel 200 2,000 NA 500
TPH-Oil 200 2,000 NA 500
Benzene 0.5 0.03 5 5
Toluene 40 7 40 1,000
Ethylbenzene 20 6 30 700
Xylenes 20 9 20 1,000
Lead 250 250 5 15

Note:  mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram

pg/L: micrograms per liter
24 Site Investigations and Remedial Actions

2.4.1 October 1989 Investigation

The Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTT) drilled four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) to a
depth of 15 feet bgs at the Site. Soil samples were collected at every five-foot interval and field
screed using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Based on the PID results, four soil samples were
collected at approximately four feet bgs in borings SB-1, SB-2, and SB-4 and 9 feet bgs in SB-3.
These soil samples were analyzed for gasoline, diesel, and oil-range total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH-G, TPH-D and TPH-O), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX). The TPH-G was detected at 72 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in soil sample from
SB-2 and 31 mg/kg in the soil sample from the boring SB-1. Also benzene was detected at 0.04
mg/kg in the soil sample from the boring SB-1. None of the contaminants were detected in any
other soil samples. The soil boring locations and soil sample results are available as Appendix
6.3.

2.4.2 Parametrix January 1990 Soil Excavation

Based on the results of GTI investigation and recommendations, Parametrix, excavated an
unknown quantity of TPH contaminated soil within an area of approximately 15 feet by 30 feet.
During the excavation, stained soil and product sheen seeping into excavation was noticed in the
north side wall. To identify the source of the product sheen Test Hole #1 was excavated
approximately 15 feet north of the side wall. A drain pipe was discovered in the Test Hole #1
through which the product was draining out. To define the lateral extent of the impacted soils,
three more test holes were excavated to the South, East, and North of Test Hole #1. All the test
holes were excavated to the depth of the peat layer and sidewall soil samples were collected just
above the peat layer. In addition, the drain pipe and the associated stained soil and gravel was
removed from the Test Hole #1. All the excavated soil was stockpiled on a plastic sheet. Also

Washington Department of Ecology
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four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) were installed around the excavation to determine the
extent of soil impact. A total of thirteen soil samples was collected for laboratory analysis
including a product sample from the drain pipe in the Test Hole #1. Results of a three-part
composite soil sample collected surrounding the drain pipe and a product sample collected from
the drain pipe indicated a total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) concentration of 9,386 mg/kg and
269,530 mg/kg, respectively. Approximate limits of excavation, approximate locations of Test
Holes, and ASTs are available as Appendix 6.4.

2.4.3 Investigations During 1991

During a Site visit on May 22, 1991, Parametrix collected five soil (PS-3 through PS-7) and two
water (PS-1 and PS-2) samples from the footing excavations that had been dug at the Site as part
of the construction project. Approximately 70 cubic yards of contaminated soil was excavated
and stockpiled in two separate piles on plastic sheets. A soil sample collected from one of the
stockpiles (PS-3) indicated elevated levels of TPH (3,720 mg/kg). In addition, the results of two
groundwater samples (PS-1 and PS-2) showed TPH concentrations of 0.5 mg/L and 1 mg/L,
respectively. Soil sampling locations and results are included as Appendix 6.5.

In June 1991, Parametrix installed five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) -
and selected soil samples were analyzed for TPH, TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O and BTEX. A TPH
concentration of 3,000 mg/kg was detected in a soil sample collected from MW-3. However, all
other contaminant concentrations were below the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.
Groundwater samples were collected from all five monitoring wells and samples were analyzed
for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX, and lead. The groundwater sample results indicated the
exceedances of lead (35 pg/L to 45 pg/L), benzene (11.8 pg/L to 13.6 pg/L), TPH-G (2,100 -
ug/L), and/or TPH-D in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and/or MW-4. Groundwater
monitoring well locations are available as Appendix 6.7.

In June 1991, Geo-Recon International conducted a geophysical survey in an effort to locate any
unidentified underground storage tanks (USTs) at the Site. As a part of this, both
electromagnetic (EM) and ground penetrating radar (GPR) techniques were used to identify any
unknown USTs. The results identified two anomalies, but none of them positively confirmed the
presence of any USTs. Based on the size and depth of the first anomaly, it was concluded that it
may be a sump or a buried 55-gallon drum and no explanation was presented for the second
anomaly, which was very small in size and shallow. Based on the results it was concluded that
no objects had been identified that were indicative of USTs.

In August 1991, Parametrix excavated shallow exploratory trenches and collected a total of
eleven soil samples (S-1 through S-11) for laboratory analysis. In addition, two grab water
samples (W-1 and W-2) were also collected from the trench excavation. Soil and groundwater
samples were analyzed for TPH, TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, and BTEX. Soil samples S-4 and S-7
contained concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D and BTEX that exceeded the MTCA Method A
cleanup levels. The TPH-G and BTEX concentrations in a water sample collected at W-2
exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Soil and groundwater sample locations and
sample results are available as Appendix 6.5.

Washington Department of Ecology
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2.4.4 Parametrix July 1992 Investigation

A total of 12 exploratory test pits (TP-1 through TP-12) was excavated to better define the
distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface. All the test pits were advanced to a
depth of approximately 15 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected from each test pit and analyzed
for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, and BTEX. Only TPH-G concentration (480 mg/kg) exceeded in a
soil sample collected from the test pit TP-5. All other soil sample results were below the
laboratory detection limits. Test pit locations and soil sample results are available as Appendix
6.7. : :

2.45 Soil Remediation

In 1990, an area of 15 feet by 30 feet was excavated within the building construction area. An
unknown quantity of contaminated soil was removed and disposed of off-site. In August 1991,
approximately 3,000 cubic yards of contaminated soil was excavated and treated off-site prior to
its disposal. The results of confirmation soil samples indicated that petroleum concentrations
were below the MTCA Method A cleanup levels with the exception of two soil samples
collected at the southeast corner (SE-19) and at the western edge (West Edge) of the excavation.
The results of soil samples collected at SE-19 and at West Edge locations showed TPH-G and
TPH-D and/or benzene exceedances to MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Further excavation in
the vicinity of these locations was limited by their proximity to a power pole, electrical utilities
and sidewalk. The Table 2 below presents the range of contaminant concentrations detected in
the confirmatory soil samples during the excavation at the Site. The approximate extent of
excavation, confirmation soil sampling locations, and detailed soil sample results are available as

Appendix 6.8.

Table 2: Post-Remediation Residual Soil Sample Results

Analyte Concentration 1991 Soil Cleanup Current Soil Cleanup
Range (mg/Kg) Level (mg/Kg) Level (mg/Kg)
TPH 1,260 - 5,770 NA NA
TPH-G 74 - 220 100 30! /1002
TPH-D 220 —2,760 200 2,000
Benzene ND - 0.91 0.5 0.03

Note:  bold values: Above current cleanup level
ND: Nondetect
N/A: Not Applicable
lwith benzene presence
2without benzene presence

Washington Department of Ecology
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2.4.6 Groundwater Remediation

Following the completion of contaminated soil excavation activities, a groundwater remediation
system was designed and installed at the Site. The system was designed to remove volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) and semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) from the water
recovered from an open excavation. The treatment system included a baffled clarifier tank to
remove the suspended solids, an air stripper to remove VOCs, filters to remove any remaining
sediments, and two 1,000-pound activated carbon-filled canisters to remove SVOCs. The treated
water was discharged into a storm sewer under a temporary permit from the City of Olympia.
The groundwater recovery/treatment system was activated on August 23, 1991 and operated for
nine weeks. During this period, a total of approximately 1.9 million gallons of water was
recovered and treated. Two rounds of grab water samples were collected from the excavation for
laboratory analysis. The water sample results indicated that the concentrations of TPH remained
above MTCA Method A cleanup levels. A schematic of groundwater recovery/treatment system
is available in Appendix 6.9.

In addition, following deactivation of the above recovery/treatment system, an unknown quantity
of contaminated groundwater was recovered from the foundation piling trenches in order to pour
piling caps for the building foundation. This water was treated on-site with four 1,000-pound
activated carbon-filled canisters prior to its discharge into to the City storm sewer.

2.4.7 Additional Groundwater Monitoring

In January 1992, Parametrix completed the installation of three double-completion groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-6S and D, MW-7S and D, MW-8S and D) at the Site. These wells were
screened at different elevations within the same boring. All the wells were monitored on a
quarterly basis in February, May and August of 1992. All the groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, and BTEX. Only TPH-D concentration was above the
MTCA Method A cleanup level of 500 pg/L in MW-8D during February (1,060 pg/L) and May
(1,550 pg/L) 1992 sampling events. The groundwater monitoring was discontinued after the
August 1992 sampling event. The groundwater monitoring well locations and sample results are
included as Appendix 6.10.

2.5  Restrictive Covenant

Following remediation activities, it was determined that institutional controls were necessary for
the Site to receive a no further action (NFA) determination due to residual petroleum soil
contamination at the Site. A Restrictive Covenant was recorded for the Site in Thurston County
on August 25, 1999 and a NFA letter was issued on December 13, 1999. The Restrictive
Covenant imposes the following limitations:

Section 1: A portion of the Property contains petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil
that exceeds Method A Residential Cleanup Levels. This soil is located adjacent to and
immediately north of the north end of the existing McDonalds building as shown in
Attachment B. In addition, soil in the immediate vicinity of former monitoring well
MW-5 may also contain concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons that exceed Method A
Residential Cleanup Levels (see Attachment B). The Owner shall not alter, modify, or
remove the existing structure(s) in any manner that may result in the release or exposure

Washington Department of Ecology
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to the environment of that contaminated soil or create a new exposure pathway prior
written approval from Ecology. Some examples of activities that are prohibited in the
capped areas include: drilling, digging, placement of any objects or use of any equipment
which deforms or stresses the surface beyond its load bearing capability, piercing the
surface with a rod, spike or similar item, bulldozing or earthwork.

Section 2: Any activity on the Property that may result in the release or exposure to the
environment of a hazardous substance that remains on the Property as part of the
Remedial Action, or create a new exposure pathway, is prohibited without prior written
approval from Ecology.

Section 3: The Owner of the property must give thirty (30) days advance written notice
to Ecology of the Owner's intent to convey any interest in the Property. No conveyance
of title, easement, lease, or other interest in the Property shall be consummated by the
Owner without adequate and complete provision for continued monitoring, operation, and
maintenance of the Remedial Action.

Section 4: The owner must restrict leases to uses and activities consistent with the
Restrictive Covenant and notify all lessees of the restrictions on the use of the Property.

Section 5: The Owner must notify and obtain approval from Ecology prior to any use of
the Property that is inconsistent with the terms of this Restrictive Covenant. Ecology
may approve any inconsistent use only after public notice and comment.

Section 6: The Owner shall allow authorized representatives of Ecology the right to
enter the Property at reasonable times for the purpose of evaluating the Remedial Action;
to take samples; to inspect remedial actions conducted at the property; and to inspect
records that related to the Remedial Action.

Section 7: The Owner of the Property reserves the right under WAC 173-340-440 to
record an instrument that provides that this Restrictive Covenant shall no longer limit use
of the Property or be of any further force or effect. However, such an instrument may be
recorded only if Ecology, after public notice and opportunity for comment, concurs.

The Restrictive Covenant is available as Appendix 6.11.

Washington Department of Eéo]ogy
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3.0 PERIODIC REVIEW

3.1  Effectiveness of Completed Cleanup Actions

Based upon the Site visit conducted on Februaryl13, 2018, the asphalt pavement continues to
eliminate exposure pathways (ingestion, direct contact) to the contaminated soils. The
McDonalds Restaurant building surrounding area and the parking lot asphalt pavement are in
satisfactory condition and no repair, maintenance, or contingency actions are required.

Since the petroleum contaminated soil was left in-place, per Ecology’s request the McDonalds
Corporation has restarted the groundwater monitoring to assure that the contaminated soil left on
the Site is not impacting the groundwater. As a part of this two new groundwater monitoring
wells were installed and a total of three monitoring wells (two new and one existing) were
sampled. Results of groundwater samples indicated that only TPH-D was detected in one of the
monitoring wells at 300 pg/L, which is below the MTCA Method A cleanup up level of 500
pg/L. Groundwater monitoring will continue on a quarterly basis for four rounds after which
Ecology will make a determination regarding the future frequency based on the collected

. groundwater data. A photo log is available as Appendix 6.12.

The Restrictive Covenant for the Site was recorded and is in place. This Restrictive Covenant
prohibits activities that will result in the release of contaminants contained as part of the cleanup
without Ecology’s approval, and prohibits any use of the property that is inconsistent with the
Covenant. This Restrictive Covenant serves to assure the long term property use and integrity of
the property surface.

3.2  New Scientific Information for Individual Hazardous Substances for Mixtures
Present at the Site

Cleanup levels at the Site were based on regulatory standards rather than calculated risk for

chemicals and/or media. These standards were sufficient to be protective of Site-specific

conditions. ‘

3.3  New Applicable State and Federal Laws for Hazardous Substances Present
at the Site

3.3.1 Modified Cleanup Levels
Initial cleanup at the Site was governed by Chapter 173-340 WAC (1991 edition). Current WAC
173-340-702(12) (c) provides that,

“A release cleaned up under the cleanup levels determined in (a) or (b) of this subsection shall not be
subject to further cleanup action due solely to subsequent amendments to the provision in this chapter
on cleanup levels, unless the department determines, on a case-by-case basis, that the previous
cleanup action is no longer sufficiently protective of human health and the environment.”

Although cleanup levels changed for several compounds as a result of modifications to MTCA in
2013, contamination remains at the Site above the current MTCA Method A cleanup levels and the
cleanup action is still protective of human health and the environment. A comparison of cleanup
levels from pre-1992 and the current cleanup levels are available in Table-1 under the Cleanup
Levels Section 2.3.

Washington Department of Ecology
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MTCA cleanup levels have not changed since the NFA determination was issued for the Site in
2003.

3.4  Current and Projected Site Use
The Site is currently used for commercial purposes. This use is not likely to have a negative
impact on the risk posed by hazardous substances contained at the Site.

3.5  Availability and Practicability of Higher Preference Technologies
The remedy implemented included containment of hazardous substances and it continues to be
protective of human health and the environment. While higher preference cleanup technologies

may be available, they are still not practicable at this Site.

3.6  Availability of Improved Analytical Techniques to Evaluate Compliance

with Cleanup Levels
The analytical methods used at the time of the remedial actions were capable of detection below

MTCA Method A cleanup levels. The presence of improved analytical techniques would not
affect decisions or recommendations made for the Site.

Washington Department of Ecology



McDonalds Restaurant February 2019
Periodic Review Report-Final Page 10

4.0 CONCLUSIONS
e The cleanup actions completed at the Site continues to be protective of human health and
the environment.

e Soil cleanup levels have not been met at the Site; however, under WAC 173-340-740(6)
(f), the cleanup action is determined to comply with cleanup standards, since the long-
term integrity of the containment system is ensured and the requirements for containment
technologies have been met.

e The Restrictive Covenant for the property is in place and will be effective in protecting
public health from exposure to hazardous substances and protecting the integrity of the
cleanup action.

Based on this review, the Department of Ecology has determined that the requirements of the
Restrictive Covenant are being satisfactorily met and no additional remedial actions are needed
at this time. It is the property owner’s responsibility to continue to inspect the Site to assure that
the integrity of the cap is maintained.

4.1  Next Review

The next review for the Site will be scheduled five years from the date of this periodic review.
In the event that additional cleanup actions or institutional controls are required, the next
periodic review will be scheduled five years from the completion of those activities.

Washington Department of Ecology
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6.1  Vicinity Map
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6.2 Current Site Plan
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6.3  October 1989 Investigation: Soil Sampling Locations and Results
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6.4  January 1990 Investigation: Soil Excavation, Sampling Locations

and Results
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6.5  Parametrix June 1991 Investigation: Sampling Locations and Results
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6.6  Parametrix August 1991 Investigation: Soil Sampling Locations and Results
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MecDonalds Restaurant
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6.7  Parametrix July 1992 Investigation: Test Pits and Monitoring Well Locations
and Soil Sample Results
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Soil Remediation: Approximate Extent of Excavation, Confirmation Soil Sampling
Locations, and Results
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6.9  Groundwater Recovery / Treatment System
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6.10 Additional Groundwater Monitoring: Monitoring Well Locations and
Groundwater Sample Results
i . ‘.\
L \.
¥ - \‘\

! f -
i
f | PROPOSED. LONG-TERN
; EATMENT SYSTEM LOCATION i AVENUR
;o BURIED I"IPING
] -
L —3 T
| TORM WATER
! \ CA CH BASIN %s WELL
i . ;
' 5 | " PIPE SO ups ™ “p WEST WeLL MW~6:
| B~
i ""’ MW-75,0
=
| 2
I ) |
| 1B
| ) 2 :
I s "
i 1
5.
0.
| & &
[ ta
' 5
| | A
| A,
I *
N
O ' i 8th AVENUE
' ' EXPLANATION
' I : @ Proposed Recovery Well Locotion
' 0 . 40 B0 MW-85,D -¢~ Ground Waler Monitoring Wells
L J
ol b SCALE (f1)
l f: oATE/—27 =92 Figure 7
1. : McDONALD'S CORPORATION
emdaon b OLYMPIA SITE
: Northwest, Inc. PROJECT NO, LONG-TERM TREATMENT SYSTEM
I 0510-003.01 AND WELL LOGATIONS
1= 40 10-19-92 D:\0510\0D3\01C04

Washington Department of Ecology



McDonalds Restaurant
Periodic Review Report-Final

February 2019
Page 33

PROPOSED LONG-TERM "
TREATMENT SYSTEM LOCA ON sth AVENUE
BURIED PIPING "
T AU | T ___/A_“__u____zi
N~ I\
A STORM WATER
CATCH
\
% PIPE STUB UPS
B~ | |
%01
b
=
g
© I
i B
% 7
7 ; |
a. .
g :
=
3
n_{
| )
N _ :
I #th AVENUE EXPLANATION
98,88 Relalive Ground Woter Elevation
@ Proposed Recovery Well Locatlon
0 40 80 WW-85,0 - Ground Water Monltoring Wells
I # > Ground Water Flow
L SCALE (f1) J
( oATET=27=92, Figure 8 A
eEmceon ] | McDONALD'S CORPORATION
g OLYMPIA SITE
: Northwest, Ine. PROJECT NO. WATER TABLE ELEVATION AND GROUND WATER,
i 0510-003.01) |  FLOW DIRECTION. LOWER WATER BEARING UNIT |
1o 40 12-3-82  0510\003\01C06 ‘

‘Wash

ington Department of Ecology



February 2019
Page 34

Periodic Review Report-Final

McDonalds Restaurant

zafzoiz 't ey . : Eanﬁp.m_Qﬂs_wm '

000°L 000° ) 000°1 0z o oy g I PUNOID - (3457 dRUBSE) W BTSN VOLW
. (s¥eaydng)
- - - - es/LLfe SEMN S0-LIS0-QOW
an an z an z6/iL/e as-MW SO-LL80-0QON
aN an £g an z/IH/e ™ SeMN PO-L180-CON
an an an an Z6/11/8 as-MH B0-2180-0OW
aN an an anN es/LLfe QMW . BO-LIEO-QOW
an an an an wliL/g S4-NIH 10-2180 GOW
(ereondng) ’
an anN an an zs/1zfe ag-NMn 80-L250-ONN
e an 9 an 28/ /s SeMN SO-2250-ONN
‘ON aN 2t aN z5/Lels as-m HO-LES0-ONN
an aN an aN e6/Lz/s SIMW £0-2250-ONN
an an an an 26/22fs aL-Mn Z0-22S0-ONN
anl an an an Z6/Lz/s QsMN 10-Z2S0ONN ||
a an an anN e6/vele aB-M . 80-Ze0-QON
(eeondng) -
an an anN an e6/vefle  sEAMN SE0-FER0-CON
an an aN an 26/ve/z SB-RN S0+220-001
2 {suzoydng)
an an . OGN an ze/vefe QLM 95-FEa-Oow
an an aN an zefvelz  a&mm $O-7E20-0ON
I aN anN an 26/vefz SN £0-¥220-0ON
aN - aN ON an 2z5/vale as-mn 10-5e0-00N
(i/8x) {1/Ba) {1/Br) (1/5#) {i/5n) ==g a1l a1 adueg
Aulosen  ssusif suszusqilzy BUSnOl Buszusg - UORIS|ISD
oL admeg
swang Bundwes Apspeny

uoyBuiysem “erdwAjo - S,PIEUCAON
Ispe i punoss - eieq eandjeuy jo Aleunung

. — — —_— — —_— — —— — — — ——— —— —_— —_— — — — —_—

Washington Department of Ecology




February 2019
Page 35

McDonalds Restaurant

Per

iodic Review chort—Final

i . . 102000150
@/enfe) " ad : _ ) 1efzorL-A0/con/a

O-Hd LM PoyiRiy ADo[od3 £q Jouo o jasaip S8 Hdl .
S-HdILM popai ASojpoag Aq aimjoses se Hdl .
ﬁmﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬁuﬂmg_ﬂﬁ?&:ﬂwﬂﬁm ‘suanjo] ‘auszuag |

dc_gw
Eopieuy Biqunies Aq paycdal se JuudieBult Bsalp Hd | Sunsueioeeys au AT PeULLUOS 10U SeM [BS3ID 10 soussaud SUl, SABOIRY| L
"au] ‘saojateg .
%NEEEEﬁ@ﬁkuﬁpﬁﬂ%ﬁx&gﬂaﬂgmﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁaﬁﬂsﬁa&ﬁgngg_ =

CHALM Pousy AD0joo3 Aq Jeyio 1o Rssip 58 HdL
ErHd1M POy ABcios Aq sufoses se Hdl
_ 0208 Powel Vo3 Ag (E15) seushic (101 pus'suszusqiiys ‘susnio; ‘suszuag |
’ uc_g%mﬁﬁu%g&%ﬂu Bjquusal Jou Seop ojdues Sy, SEROPY] -
“SSION WSS DUJAES AE
PaLIpoiN S108/0858 POal Vd3 Aq (1BUQ Jo pssiq S2 Hdl) suoqresciplly jeny sejonwag

PRUIPOI SH09/0E0S POUIRR VT Aq (sunosen sz Hdl) suoqreaoiply BNy SEE0N
0208 PO V= A (x3Lg) seusiix =01 pue ‘suszusqiiye 'susnior ‘Buszueg |

U} SaqIRG [eondfeuy Bqun) Ag
Eoﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁ%&ﬂad@ﬂg 21 U] seinje uofuod 2 80Ls NG RSP 3 Ussal 10U S0P WEIDoTBWoIUD- SIU L, SSIRIPY] &

SEON UaAg DUIES AdEniged
mﬁsgémﬁﬁﬁw‘qﬂqﬁzgwﬁﬁa%ﬁ:ﬁu&uﬁgswﬁﬂm
2idwes sy uo pauucyad Jou sishpue ssEapa] -
iy Sugloday powEay SADGE JO 12 PalDalEp 10U SARUR SSROPY] N

5PN ERwED

{panunuog)
Jelefh punoss - ejed leandjeuy 1o Aewiwng

—— —— ——
p— [— —_— — — ——— — —— g — ———
] —_— et P a——

Washington Department of Ecology



McDonalds Restaurant February 2019
Periodic Review Report-Final . Page 36

6.11 Restrictive Covenant

0lympla, WA
046-0220

Rs:s'mr.cmzvs COVENANT

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY, %0(030/2-‘

Thig Declaration of Reatrictive Covenant is made pursuant to
‘RCW 70.105D.030(1)(f) and (g) and WAC 173-340-440 by McDonald's
Corporation, its euccessors and assigns, and the State .of
Waghington Department of Ecology, itd sSuccessors and aggigng.
(hereafter "Ecology"). '

d An independent remedial action (hereafter *Remedial Action')’
oocourred at the property that is the subject of this Restrictive
Covenant., The Remedial Action conducted at the property -is
degeribed in the following document[s]: Site Characterization and
Remediation Repbrt, 715 Plum Street, Olympia,’ Washingten, Prepared:
for McDonald’s Corporation, October 33, 1992. This document .is on
file at Ecology's Southwest Regional Office.

Thig Restrictive Covenant is required becauge the Remedial’
Action resulted in | residual concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons which exceed the Model Toxics Control Act Method A
Residential Cleanup Level for soil establighed uncler WAC 173-340-

The undersigned, McDonald's Corporation is the fee owner of
real property (hereafter "Property") in the County of Thurston,
State of Washington, that is subject to this Restrictive Covenant.
The Property is legally described in Attachment A of this
reatrictive covenant and made a part hereof by reference,

McDonald’s Corporation makes the following declaration as to

limitations, restrictions, and uses to which the Property may be

put and specifiea that such declarationa shall constitute covenantse

te run with the land, as provided by law and ghall be binding on

all parties and all persons claiming under them, including all

current and future owners of any portion of or interest in the
3251081

property (hereafter "Owner").
' ﬂ:
' N
n M)
. BBIESILQBB 18:25
. Thursten Co. HA
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a. A portion of the Property contains petrolsum hydrocarbon
contaminated soil that exceedsd Méthod A Residential Cleanup Levela.
Thig soil is located adjacent to and immediately north of the
north end of the existing McDonalds building as shown in Attachment
B, in addition, =soil in the immediate vicinity of former
monitering well MS-5 may also contain concentrationg of petroleum

. hydrocarbons that exceed Method A Repidential Cleanup Levels (see

Attachement B). The Owner #hall not alter, modify, or remove the
existing structure[s] in any manner that may result in the release
or exposure to the envireonment of that contaminated soil or create
a new expogure pathway without prior written approval from Fcology.
Some examples of activities that are prohibited din the capped
areas include: -drilling, digging, placement of any objects or use
of any equipment which deforms or sgtresgeg the purface beyond its
load bearing capability, piercing the surface with a rod, spike or
gimilar item, bulldozing or earthwork.

Section % any activity on the Property that may regult in the
release or expopure to the environment of a hazardous substance

that remaing on the Property ag part of the Remedial Action, or
create a new exposure pathway, is prohibited without prior written
approval from Ecology.

Section 3. The Owner of the property must give thirty (30) day
advance written notice to Ecology of the Owner's intent to convey
any interest in the Property. No conveyance of title, easement,
lease, or other interest in the Property sghall be consumated by
the Owner without adequate and complete provision for continued
maintenance of the Remedial Action.

Section 4. The Owner must restrict leases to uses and activities
congigtenl with the Regtriotive Covenant and notify all lessees of
the restrictions on the use of the Property.

Segtion 5. The Owner must notify and obtain approval from Ecology
prior to any use of the Property that is inconsiptent with the
terms of this Regtrictive Covenant, Ecology may approve any

inconsistent uge only after public notice and comment.

Bection 6. The Owner sghall allow authorized representatives of
Fcology the right to enter the Property at reasonable times for the
purpose of evaluating the Remedial Action; to take samples, to
inspect remedial actions conducted at the property, and to inapect
records that are related to the Remedial Action,

Section 7. The Owner of the Property reserves the right under WAQ
173-340-440 to record an ingtrument that provides that this
Restrictive Covenant shall no longer limit uge of the Property or
be of any further force or effect. However, such an ingtrument may
be recorded only if Ecology, aff public notice and opportunity
for comment, concurs. TR A D

Me .‘AL'D‘S CORFPORATTION
CySeghe=

catherine A, Griffin
Agsistant Vice-Presiden

agei

g

2518

of §
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LEGAL, DESCKIPTION

A tract of land situated in the southeast quarter of Section 14,
Township 18 Noxth, Range 2 West, Willmmette Meridian, Thuxzston,
County, Washington, said tract of land being more particularly
described as followss: . _ .
Lots 3, 4 and 5 of Block 16 of Swans hAddition to the City of
Olympia in the southeast guarter of Sectipn 14, Township 1B North,
Range 2 West, Willamette.Meridian, Thurston County, Washington, as

!recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, Page 37, together with the vacated

‘south 20 feet .of 7th Avenue adjoining said lots on the north, as
‘vacated by Ordinance NWo. 138; excepting therefrom the south 10 feer
{of s'id lots for alley as created by Ordinance Mo, 138. Together
“with the north oné-half of .vacated alley adjcining said lots on the
south, as vacated by Ordinance No. 2914. ’

'Alsn tégethar with I:ats. 6 and 7, Block 16 of Swans Addition to the

- "City of Olympia in the southeast quarter of Segtion 14, Township 18 .

‘North, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, Thurston County,
Washington, as recorded in Volume 1 of Plats, Page 37; together
with the south 10 feet of vacated alley adjoining said lots on the
north, as vacated by Oxdinance No. 138; together with the south
one=half of vacated alley adjoining said lots on the north, as
vacated by Ordinance NHo. 2914, -

. Also known as;i .

A.tract of land situatad in the southeast cuarter of Section 14,
Township 18 Nofth, Range 2 West, Willamerte Merician, Thurston,

" County, Washington, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a City of Olympia monument in the intersection of 7th
Avenue and Plum Street; thence Soukh §5955715" West, 24.00 feet;
thence South 04°04°54" East, 36.00 feet to a 5/8" iron rod an the
northeast corner of Lot 5, Block 16 of "Swans Addition to the City
of Olympia® and the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence South 85°55¢1s5®
West along the sonth line of 7th Avenue 180.17 feet to a 1/2" iron
pipe; ‘thence, South 04904/25" East, 124,93 feet: thence North
B5°55' 16" East, 60.06 feet: thence South 04°04r37" East, 124.93
feet to a 1/2" iron rod at the southwest corner of Lot 7, Block 16
of Swans Addition, said point being on the north 1line of Bth
Avenue; thence North 85°557)5" East along the north line of BtH
Avenue 120.14 feet to & point on the west line of Plum Street;
thence North 04°04754% West along the west line of Plum Streer
249.86 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. ‘

Situare in :L'himstun_ Gounty, State of Washingrom.
ATTACHMENT "A"

RHERT L

' F

3251081

Page: 3of §

fiB/25/1989 18:230
C 08

Thurston Cor WA

Washington Department of Ecology



February 2019
Page 39

Periodic Review Report-Final

McDonalds Restaurant

STEATT 4nNYITO
Hell ¥ QOHLIW.YOLW BNIOS=E0X3

LS VidWATO

NOILVHOJH0O STTYNOOOW
2 LNFWHOVLLY

g_a e 1 _ Ta_ WOEW@

INEAY B8 ’ o=

x\ HWMIOIS

L
g

AFIHIS WNd
£
ANy
%g%%?ﬁ
83888

%

Washington Department of Ecology



McDonalds Restaurant
Periodic Review Report-Final

February 2019

Page 40

Ll
. " g
3 '

.

McDONALD'S
(ACKNOWLEDGMENT)

I, Sheryle Valles, n Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
that Catherine A/ Griffin, Assistant Vice President of McDonald’s Corporation, who is personally known
to me to be the same pergon whose name is subseribed fo the foregoing instrument as such Assistant Vice
President appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the
said instrument as her free and voluntury uct as such Assistant Vice Presldent and 5 the free and volontary
act of said corporation for the uses and purposes (herein. set forth,

Given under my hand and notarial seal 13th day of July, 1999,

CERICIAL BEAL
BHEAVLE vALLES
T G, AYATE U LLIOIS

; 10 ¥ RES;08/ 10100
WU A AR s

g"‘#\r‘Nﬂ AR

My commission expires September 19, 2000,

T l\I MIMNED

1
3251 oﬁao!‘ 5

g8/25/1999 wlaﬁﬁ
Thwsten
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6.12 Photo Log

Photo 1: Previous Investigation and Cleanup Area, Current McDonalds Restaurant
Building and Parking Lot - from the Southwest

Photo 2: Current Parking Lot, McDonalds Restaurant Bmldmg and Previous Cleanup
Arca fl om the South

'\l = O
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Photo 3: Current McDonalds Restaurant Drive-In, Eastern Portion/Edge of Previous
Cleanup Area and the Area of Residual Contaminated Soil Left on the Site — from

the North

Photo 4: Approximate Location of Previous Four Above Ground Storage Tanks and
Previous Eastern Portion of Clean 1p Area — from the South

) ‘
(8 L d L
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Photo 5: Current Parking Lot, Western Portion of Previous Cleanup Area and Area of
Resulual Contammated Sml Left on the blte from the Northwest
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Photo 6: Western Edge of the Previous Cleanup Area and Area of Residual Contaminated
Soil Left on the Site — from the Southeast
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February 25, 2019
Dear S L:

The following is in response to your request for proof of delivery on your item with the tracking number:
9489 0090 0027 6066 6646 71.

Status: Delivered, Left with Individual
Status Date / Time: February 19, 2019, 12:59 pm
Location: WALNUT CREEK, CA 94597
Postal Product: First-Class Mail®
Extra Services: Certified Mail™

Return Receipt Electronic
Recipient Name: ADAM BRANDENBURG

Shipment Details

Weight: 4.60z

Recipient Signature

Signature of Recipient: W
Address of Recipient: @0[”[7 Q%L/ZC/

Note: Scanned image may reflect a different destination address due to Intended Recipient's delivery instructions on file.

Thank you for selecting the United States Postal Service® for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local Post Office™ or a Postal representative at 1-800-222-1811.

Sincerely,

United States Postal Service®
475 L'Enfant Plaza SW
Washington, D.C. 20260-0004



